DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE
Distribuidor: JBM CAMPLLONG, S.L.U.

Direccion: CIM La Selva — Crta. Aeroport Km 1.6 Nave 2.2, 17185 Vilobi d’Onyar, Girona

CIF: B17419292

Descripcién del producto: PLATAFORMA DE ALUMINIO TELESCOPICA
Referencia del fabricante: 79180A

Referencia del distribuidor: 52230

El objeto de la declaracion es conforme a las Directivas 2014/30/EU (Compatibilidad
Electromagnética) y 2006/42/EC (Maquinas); y a los siguientes estandares:

Norma Titulo Edicion/Fecha
EN 131-1 Escaleras. Parte 1: Terminologia, tipos y dimensiones funcionales. 2007
EN 131-2 Escaleras. Parte 2: Requisitos, ensayos y marcado. 2010
EN 131-3 Escaleras. Parte 3: Marcado e informacién destinada al usuario. 2007
EN 131-4 Escaleras. Parte 4: Escaleras articuladas con bisagras simples o 2007
multiples.
Firmado:

Eduard Godoy, ; -

Director departamento de compras En Girona, a 16 de agosto de 2021



TUV NORD (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.
Member of TUV NORD Group
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Testing Labortary

Product Safety
Test Report No. TRHZP1101010-02/01
Applicant: Ningbo Xingfu Tools Co., Ltd.
Test Item: Telescopic platform ladder
Type Designation 79180A, 79260A
Incoming No.: N/A ' Date of receipt : 26.05.2011
Testing Laboratory TUV Nord Shanghai
Test Standard: EN 131-1: 2007

EN 131-2: 2010
.EN 131-3: 2007
EN 131-4: 2007

Test Result: See following pages.

Shirily Xue Signature: 4&,”, (47/%4\ Date: #2109, 201

Linda Yang ' Signature:/W% pate: 0. 07 2 ( /

Remark notes:

Abbreviations: OK/P = passed, Fail/F = Failed, NIAI N = Not Applicable, N/T=Not tested

The duplication of this Technical Report or parts of it and its use for advertising purposes is only allowed with
permission of the Testing Laboratory. This Technical Report contains the result of the examination of the product
sample submitted by the manufacturer. A general statement concerning the quality of the products from the
series production cannot be derived there from. This test report refates to the a. m. test sample. Without
permission of the test Laboratory this test report is not permitted to be duplicated in extracts. This test report does
not entitle to carry any safety mark. on this or similar products

5 Floor, No. 50 Jiuhuan Road, Jianggan District, Hangzhou, China TEL : 0086-571-85386989 FAX : 0086-671-85386986 lyang@tuv-
' nord.com
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EN 131-1:2007

Clause Requirement — Test Result — Remark Verdict
1 Scope
_ P
2 Normative references
P
3 Terms and definitions
P
4 Functional sizes
P
4.1 General The rungs on two legs are equally
: spaced only when completely opened. N/T
4.2 Leaning rung ladders Not a leaning ladder, dimensions for
two legs were measured for
reference: N/A
b1=270mm
b2 =830mm
4.2.1 General
N/A
4.2.2 One-piece leaning rung ladders
N/A
4.2.3 Sectional ladders _
N/A
4.2.4 Extending ladders
N/A
4.3 Standing rung ladders
N/A
4.4 Combination ladders
5 N/A
4.4.1 General
N/A
4.4,2 Two-piece combination ladder
. N/A
4.4.3 Three-piece combination ladder
N/A
4.5 Leaning step ladders
N/A
4.6 Standing step ladders
N/A
4.7 Standing rung and step ladder

N/A
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Report no: TRHZP1101010-02/01

EN 131-2: 2010

Clause Requirement — Test Result — Remark | Verdict
‘71 Scope p

2 Normative references p
3 Terms and definitions p
4 Requirements P
4.1 General Max. total load: 150 kg p
4.2 Materials p
4.2.1 Aluminium - alloy Material: T6063 p

Elongation at rupture: 11% (greater than

5%).

All load bearing parts have thickness of

more than 1,2mm.
4.2.2 Steel N/A
4.2.3 Plastics N/A
4.2.4 Timber N/A
4.2.41 Different kind of timber NJA
4.24.2 General requirements NJA
4.24.3 Knots N/A
4.2.4.3.1 | Knots in stiles and supporting elements NJA
4.2.4.3.2 |Knots in rungs, steps, braces NA
4244 Moisture content {Related to the kiln- N/A

dry weight) at time of manufacture
4245 Laminated wood N/A
4.2.4.6 Adhesives N/A
4.3 Design p
4.4 Surface finish p
4.5 Hinges (turning points) N/A
4.6 Opening restraints N/A
4.7 Rungs/steps/platforms Rungs were made with antiskid surface P
: by profiling. .

4.8 - | Platform N/A
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Report no: TRHZP1101010-02/01

EN 131-2: 2010

Clause’

Requirement — Test Result — Remark l Verdict
4.9 Antiskid devices P
410 Extending and sectional ladders N/A
4.10.1 Rung/step hooks/locking devices N/A
4.10.2 Ropes N/A
5. Testing P
5.1 General P
5.2 Strength test of stiles N/A
5.3 Bending test of the stiles N/A
54 Lateral deflection test of the ladder NIA
5.5 Bottom stile ends test With fixed stabilizer bar. N/A
5.6 Vertical load on rungs, steps and P
platform
5.6.1 General P
5.6.2 Rungs and steps Measured deformation: 0.1mm (allowed P
max. 1.3mm)
5.6.3 Platform N/A
57 Torsion test of rungs and steps Allowed: * 1° P.
Actual: £0.4°
58 Test of opening restraints and hinges of N/A
standing ladders
5.8.1 General N/A
5.8.2 Bilat;rally ascendable ladder N/A
5.8.3 Standing ladder with platform N/A
5.8.4 Unilaterally ascendable ladder N/A
5.9 Test for ladder rung/step hooks of N/A
extending ladders and combination
ladders
5.10 Kick-up test of the platform of standing N/A
ladders
511 Feet pull test P
5111 For ladder feet made of one part N/A
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Report no: TRHZP1101010-02/01
EN 131-2: 2010

Clause Requirement — Test Result — Remark | Verdict
5.11.2 For fzet mE.xde of one part on stabilizer | No pull out. P T

bars supplied by the ladder

manufacturer
5.11.3 For ladder feet and feet of stabllizer N/A

bars made of more than one part
5.12 Test on hand-/kneerails N/A
5.12.1 Standing ladder top hand-/kneerails N/A
5.12.2 Side handrail N/A
513 Maximum extension of ladder N/A
5.14 3-part combination ladder in A-position N/A

test
515 Torsion on ladder length N/A
5.16 Test methods for plastic ladders N/A
5.16.1 Thermoset plastics and composite N/A

materials
5.16.1.1 Principle N/A
5.16.1.2 | Preparation of the samples N/A
5161.3 | Ageing test N/A
5.16.1.4 |Shock test N/A
5.16.1.5 |Bending test N/A
5.16.1.6 |Acceptance criteria N/A
5.16.2 Reinsorced thermoplastics N/A
5.16.2.1 Principle N/A
5.16.2.2 |Specimen testing N/A
5.16.2.3 | Acceptance criteria N/A
5.16.3 Dielectric test N/A
5.16.3.2 Preparation of the test piece N/A
5.16.3.3 | Procedure N/A
6. Marking and user instruction P
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Report no: TRHZP1101010-02/01

EN 131-2: 2010

Clause Requirement — Test Result — Remark Werdict
7. Certification N/A

EN 131-3: 2007

Clause |Requirement— Test ) Result - Remark ,T/erdict
1 Scope b
2 Normative references "
3 Terms and definitions p
"4 Provision of user instructions User manual in German was provided

with satisfactory. P
5 Reasons for accidents p
6 Markiqg p
6.1 Leaning ladders N/A
6.1.1 -+ |Pictograms N/A
6.1.2 Correct angle indicator N/A |
6.2 Standing ladders N/A
6.3 Useable rungs or treads N/A
6.4 Other marking information for all ladders P
7 User instructions p
71 General P
7.2 Before use P
7.3 Positioning and erecting the ladder p
7.4 Using the ladder p
7.5 Répair, maintenance and storage ‘ P
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Report no: TRHZP1101010-02/01

EN 131-4: 2007

Clause |Requirement — Test Result — Remark l Verdict
1 Scope
P
2 Normative references 5
3 Terms and definitions P
4 Functional dimensions p
4.1 Ladders in single, standing and p
transformable position
4.2 Ladders hinged in "leaning ladder or - NJA
standing ladder” positions :
4.3 Hinged ladders in "platform” position The deck Is fixed to the platform frame, N/A
no gaps exit.
The height is adjustable from 522mm to
905mm.
a=72°
4.4 Hinged ladders in “stand-off" position NJA
5. Requirements P
5.1 General Max. load allowed: 150 kg. p
52 Decking component Decking component is fixed to the p
platform frame and with antiskid
-surface.
5.3 Ladder hinged in the longitudinal N/A
direction
6 Test methods N/A
6.1 General N/A
6.2 Tests method for ladders hinged In the N/A
longitudinal direction
6.2.1 Principle N/A
6.2.2 Ladder strength test N/A
6.2.3 Cyclic test of hinge joint  NIA
6.24 Test of the ladder in the platform position P
6.24.1 |General P
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Report no: TRHZP1101010-02/01

EN 131-4: 2007

Clause Reduirement — Test Result — Remark | Verdict
6.2.4.2 |Strength test of the decking component | Deformation measured under load: p
79260A: 3.65mm < 15.2mm
79180A: 3.6mm < 9.2mm
Residual deformation measured.
79260A: 0.3mm < 1.5mm
. 79180A: 0.2mm < 0.92mm
6.2.4.3 | Safety test of the ladder Load: 225kg P
Measured deformation:
79260A; 7.15mm < 30mm
79180A; 7.1mm <18.4mm
Load: 300kg
- - No damage and still functional.
6.2.4.4 |Stability test of the ladder p
6.2.4.5 |Test of decking component sliding Decking component Is fixed. NJA
6.3 Test method for ladders hinged in the NIA
lateral direction '
6.3.1 Principle N/A
6.3.2 Cyclic-test of hinge joints NJA
6.3.3 Capacity to pass from storage positions NIA
to working position
7 Marking p
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Report no: TRHZP1101010-02/01
Product Picture

Remark: The two types are different only for the length of platform. Refer to labels for details.
79260A

END OF TEST REPORT




